ORDINANCE NO: 09-01

AN ORDINANCE LEVYING A FIVE DOLLAR (\$5.00) MOTOR VEHICLE LICENSE TAX.

WHEREAS, it is necessary to raise revenues for the purpose of maintaining and repairing the municipal roadways; and

WHEREAS, Section 4504.172 of the Ohio Revised Code authorizes the Village to levy a Five Dollar (\$5.00) License Tax.

NOW, THEREFORE, be it ordained by the Council of Thornville, Ohio, a majority of its members concurring, that:

Section 1. Ordinance 08-10 as passed by the Council of the Village of Thornville, action taken May 29, 2008, is hereby rescinded.

Section 2. An additional annual motor vehicle license tax is hereby levied upon the operation of motor vehicles on the public roads or highways pursuant to Section 4504.172 of the Ohio Revised Code for the purpose of paying the costs and expenses of enforcing and administering the tax provided for in that section, to provide additional revenue for the purpose set forth in that section; and to supplement revenues already available for such purposes.

Section 3. The motor vehicle license tax shall be the rate of Five Dollars (\$5.00) per vehicle on each and every motor vehicle in the district of registration of which, as defined in Section 4503.10 of the Ohio Revised Code, is in the Village of Thornville, Ohio.

Section 4. As used in this Ordinance, the term "motor vehicle" means any and all vehicles included within the definition of "motor vehicle" in Section 4505.01 of the Ohio Revised Code.

Section 5. The motor vehicle license tax imposed by this Ordinance shall apply to and be in effect for the registration year commencing January 1, 2010, and shall continue in effect and application during each registration year thereafter.

Section 6. The motor vehicle license tax imposed by this Ordinance shall be paid to the Registrar of Motor Vehicles of the State of Ohio, or to a Deputy Registrar, at the time application for registration of a motor vehicle is made as provided in Section 4503.10 of the Ohio Revised Code.

Section 7. All monies derived from the motor vehicle license tax shall be used by the Village of Thornville for the purposes specified in this Ordinance and Section 4504.172 of the Ohio Revised Code.

Section 8. This ordinance shall be in full force and effect from and after the earliest period allowed by law.

Passed this 23rd day of Morch, 2009

ATTESTED:

Clerk of Council